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GENERAL NOTES

1. SCOPE OF WORKINCLUDES: RAISE EXISTING HOUSE, ADD NEW REINF. CONC. FOUNDATION,
ADD NEW DECK AND STAIRS, AND INTERIOR AND STRUCTURAL
ALTERATIONS.

2. THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE DOCUMENTS IS TO MEET HIGHEST QUALITY

STANDARDS IN BOTH MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP. ANY SUBSTANDARD WORK WILL

BE REJECTED.

3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE MUNICIPALITY'S APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE,
FIRE DEPT REGULATIONS, UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS, AND THE BEST TRADE
PRACTICES.

4. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE ALL REQUIRED
CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE WITH THE BUILDING DEPT, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED
PERMITS, AND PAY ALL FEES AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING MUNICIPAL AGENCIES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DRAWING DIMENSIONS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS, AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK.

6. MINOR DETAILS NOT USUALLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, BUT NECESSARY FOR
PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PART OF THE WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED AS IF
THEY WERE INDICATED IN THE DRAWING.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK PROCEDURES WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT HIS OWN WORK, AND SHALL
PROVIDE ALL DIMENSIONS REQUIRED FOR ALL OTHER TRADES
(PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, ETC.) IF APPLICABLE

9. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONS LICENSED
IN THEIR TRADES, WHO SHALL ARRANGE FOR AND OBTAIN INSPECTIONS AND
REQUIRED SIGNING IF APPLICABLE.

10. THE CONTRACTOR UPON COMPLETION OF JOB, SHALL APPLY FOR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY, AND SHALL ARRANGE FOR BUILDING DEPT INSPECTIONS AND
SIGN-OFFS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

11. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS IN ALL CASES, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
DESIGNER OF ANY CONDITIONS THAT IS IN CONFLICT WITH MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS OR INSTRUCTIONS THAT MIGHT VOID A MANUFACTURER'S
WARRANTY.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSEMBLE IN A BINDER AND PASS ALONG TO THE
OWNER ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL WARRANTIES THAT MAY EXTEND BEYOND
THE BASE GUARANTEE PERIOD, AS WELL AS INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS IF APPLICABLE.

13. NO SUBSTITUTIONS FOR MATERIALS SPECIFIED HEREIN SHALL BE PERMITTED
WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT.

14. ARCHITECT AND ASSOCIATED CONSULTANTS DISCLAIMS ANY ACTUAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THIRD PARTY RELATIONSHIPS. THESE
DRAWINGS DO NOT PROVIDE ALL OR ANY SPECIFIC DETAIL IN AREAS INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO NAILING, GLUING, CAULKING, FLASHING, PAINTING AND
WATERPROOFING, OR CRAFTSMANSHIP. G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE PROPER
SUPERVISED WORKMANSHIP.
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GROUP R-3 FOR SINGLE FAMILY (3) STORY DWELLING
BUILDING CATEGORY: 1L

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V.

PROPOSED BUILDING MEAN HEIGHT 304" +/-
WIND SPEED
WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR - (Iw)=1.49 - PER TABLE R301.2(3)
WIND EXPOSURE - "C"

FLOOD ZONE - AE 11:

REQUIRED: DFE =12.0'+ 1-0" FREEBOARD x 1.25 (500-YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION)
PROPOSED: DFE = 16.0' (TOP OF FOUNDATION)
PROPOSED: DFE = 18.26' (TOP OF FINISH FLOOR)

100 MPH [PER IRC 2009 AND 2013 CT AMENDMENTS( AMD)]

DESIGNED FOR 500-YEAR FLOOD BASED ON SHPO & NFIP REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS:
FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS BY LOCAL JURISDICTION AND PER
LATEST FIRM FLOOD MAPS & CONSENSUS STANDARDS

APPLICABLE CODES

APPLICABLE CODES: 2009 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AND CT 2013 AMENDMENTS.

PER SECTION R301 DESIGN CRITERIA -

R301.1 APPLICATION / MEETS REQUIREMENTS
R301.2 - CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA/ MEETS REQUIREMENTS

R301.2.1 (AMD) - WIND LIMITATIONS / MEETS REQUIREMENTS

TABLE R301.2.(1) (AMD) - CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA:

) - GROUND SNOW LOAD - 30 LBS PSF / PROVIDED

) - WIND SPEED (MPH) - 100 MPH PER APPENDIX R / MEETS REQUIREMENTS
AMD) - SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY - CATEGORY B - (N/A)

) - FLOOD HAZARD - AE

AMD) - SUBJECT TO DAMAGE - FROST LINE DEPTH - 42 INCHES /PROVIDED

R301.2(2) - COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS:
Roof Zone 1,2, & 3 - W/ 100 MPH - WIND = 24.59 / -31.29 PRESSURE MAX. (50 D.P. PROVIDED)
Wall Zone 4 - W/ 100 MPH - WIND = +26.82 / -29.05 PRESSURE MAX. (50 D.P. PROVIDED)
Wall Zone 5 - W/ 100 MPH - WIND = 26.82 / -35.9 PRESSURE MAX. (50 D.P. PROVIDED)
R301.2(3) - HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE COEFFICIENTS FOR TABLE R301.2(2):
1.49 ADJUSMENT PROVIDED

R301.2.1.4 (AMD) - EXPOSURE CATEGORY / EXPOSURE C

R301.4 - DEAD LOADS & R301.5 - LIVE LOADS -
ATTIC FLOOR: 10 PSF DL /20 PSF SL / PROVIDED ONLY FOR NEW MECH. AREA.
SECOND / MAIN FLOOR: 10 PSF DL /40 PSF LL / NEW FLOOR BEAMS PROVIDED
DECK FLOOR: 10 PSF DL / 40 PSF LL / PROVIDED

R301.6 (AMD) - ROOF LOAD - EXISTING
R301.7 - ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION / N/A

PER SECTION R302 - FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION:

R302.1 (AMD) - EXTERIOR WALLS - MINIMUM FIRE SEPERATION / EXISTING WALLS - NO RATING REQUIRED
NEW DECKS AND STAIRS / MEET 5'-0" REQUIREMENTS - NO RATING REQUIRED

PER SECTION R303 - LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING / MEETS REQUIREMENTS

PER SECTION R304 - MINIMUM ROOM AREAS / MEETS REQUIREMENTS

PER SECTION R305 - CEILING HEIGHTS / MEETS REQUIREMENTS

PER SECTION R306 - SANITATION / MEETS REQUIREMENTS (BACKFLOW VALVE PROVIDED)
PER SECTION R307 - TOILET, BATH AND SHOWER SPACES / MEETS REQUIREMENTS

PER SECTION R308 - GLAZING -

R308.4 - HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS / TEMPERED WINDOWS PROVIDED

PER SECTION R309 - GARAGES -

R309.1 - FLOOR SURFACE / MEETS REQUIREMENTS
R309.3 - FLOOD HAZARD AREAS / MEETS REQUIREMENTS
R309.4 - AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS / MEETS REQUIREMENTS

PER SECTION R310 - EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS -

R310.1 - EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE REQUIRED / N/A (EXISTING)
R310.1.1 - MINIMUM OPENING AREA / PROVIDED IN EACH BEDROOM 5.7 REQ.'D / N/A (EXISTING)

PER SECTION R311 - MEANS OF EGRESS -
R311.1 - MEANS OF EGRESS / N/A (EXISTING)
R311.2 - EGRESS DOOR/ N/A (EXISTING)
R311.3.1 - FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR / N/A (EXISTING)
PER SECTION R312 - GUARDS -
R312.1 - WHERE REQUIRED / PROVIDED
R312.2 - HEIGHT / MEETS REQUIREMENTS
R312.3 - OPENING LIMITATIONS / MEETS REQUIREMENTS
PER SECTION R313 - AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM -
R313.2 (AMD) - ONE AND TWO FAMIL DWELLLINGS AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM/ N/A (EXISTING)

PER SECTION R314 - SMOKE ALARM:
R314 - SMOKE ALARMS (PROVIDED)
R314.4 (AMD) - POWER SOURCE (MEETS REQUIREMENTS)

PER SECTION R315 - CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM:
R315.1 (AMD) - CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS (PROVIDED)

PER SECTION R316 - FOAM PLASTIC:
R316.4 - THERMAL BARRIER / N/A

PER SECTION R317 - PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD BASED PRODUCTS AGAINST DECAY:
R317.1 - LOCATION REQUIRED (MEETS REQUIREMENTS)

PER SECTION R318 - PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES:
R318.1 - SUBTERRANEAN TERMITE CONTROL METHODS (METHOD #3 PROVIDED)

PER SECTION R319 - SITE ADDRESS:
R319.1 - ADDRESS NUMBERS (MEETS REQUIREMENTS)

PER SECTION R320 - ACCESSIBILITY:
R320.1 - SCOPE (NOT REQUIRED / NOT PROVIDED)

PER SECTION R321 - ELEVATORS AND PLATFORM LIFTS:
(NOT REQUIRED / NOT PROVIDED)

PER SECTION R322 - FLOOD-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION:

R322.1 - GENERAL (COMPLIES)

R322.1.2 - STRUCTURAL SYSTEM (PROVIDED)

R322.1.3 - FLOOD-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION (MEETS REQUIREMENTS)

R322.1.4 - ESTABLISHING THE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION - 100-YEAR REQUIRED (AE 11" + 1'-0" FREEBOARD)
R322.1.4.1 - DETERMINATION OF THE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (500-YEAR FLOOD PROVIDED)

R322.1.5 - LOWEST FLOOR (EXCEEDS MIN. REQUIREMENTS)

R322.1.6 - PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL (PROVIDED)

R322.1.7 - PROTECTION OF WATER SUPPLY AND SANITARY SEWGE SYSTEMS (PROVIDED)

R322.1.8 - FLOOD RESISTANT MATERIALS (PROVIDED)
R322.1.10 - AS-BUILT ELEVATION DOCUMENTAION (PROVIDED)

R322.2.1 - ELEVATION REQUIREMENTS (PROVIDED)

R322.2.2 - ENCLOSED AREA BELOW DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (MEETS #1 REQUIREMENTS)
R322.2.3 - FOUNDATION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION (MEETS REQUIREMENTS)

R322.3.4 - WALLS BELOW DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (MEETS REQUIREMENTS)

R322.3.5 - ENCLOSED AREAS BELOW DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (MEETS REQUIREMENTS)
R322.3.6 - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS (MEETS REQUIREMENTS)
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Underground utility, structure and facility locations depicted and noted hereon
have been compiled, in part, from record mapping supplied by the respective
utility companies or governmental agencies, from parol testimony and from other
sources. These locations must be considered approximate in nature. Additionally,
other such features may exist on the site, the existence of which are unknown to @\A ﬁ@
C.C.G. The size, location and existence of all such features must be field determined 1%7
and verified by the appropriate authorities prior to construction. 2 MH._.W
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Underground utility, structure and facility locations depicted and noted hereon

have been compiled, in part, from record mapping supplied by the respective

utility companies or governmental agencies, from parol testimony and from other
sources. These locations must be considered approximate in nature. Additionally,
other such features may exist on the site, the existence of which are unknown to
C.C.G. The size, location and existence of all such features must be field determined
and verified by the appropriate authorities prior to construction.

Call Before You Dig 1—B00—922—-4455.

Zoning Requirements
Table 3.1.4.1
Schedule of Lot and Building Requirements for One Family Residential District

ZONE R-5

6’ STOCKADE FENCE
_ 35.00’

MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS SECTION 2.5.5
DESCRIPTION ALLOWABLE |[PROPOSED | EXISTING | AS—BUILT
3485 SF | 3485 SF | 3485 SF
LOT AREA 5000 SF | (Existing) | (Existing) | (Existing)
LOT WIDTH 50 FEET | 35.0 (Exist) | 35.0 (Exist) | 35.0 (Exist)
LOT DEPTH 70 FEET | 105.0 SF [105.0 SF N/A
PRINCIPAL USES
FRONT YARD 10’ 3.0’ 3.0’ N/A
EACH SIDE YARD 5'&10’ 3.0\8.70" [ 13.40°\3.0' N/A
REAR YARD 20 FEET |52.50 FEET| 56.83 N/A
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS
SIDE_YARD 4 FEET N/A N/A N/A
REAR YARD 5 FEET N/A N/A N/A
MAXIMUM COVERAGES
BUILDING AREA AS % OF LOT 45 % 26.2 % 21.4% N/A
LOT COVERAGE 65 % 40.2 % 39.6% N/A
BLDG HEIGHT 35 FEET [30.33 FEET N/A N/A
MAX. HEIGHT (STORIES) 3 3 2 N/A

e ——— S —————
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Underground utility, structure and facility locations depicted and noted hereon

have been compiled, in part, from record mapping supplied by the respective

utility companies or governmental agencies, from parol testimony and from other
sources. These locations must be considered approximate in nature. Additionally,
other such features may exist on the site, the existence of which are unknown to
C.C.G. The size, location and existence of all such features must be field determined
and verified by the appropriate authorities prior to construction.

Call Before You Dig 1—B00—922—-4455.

Zoning Requirements

Table 3.1.4.1
Schedule of Lot and Building Requirements for One Family Residential District
ZONE R-5
MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS SECTION 2.5.5
DESCRIPTION ALLOWABLE |PROPOSED EXISTING | AS—BUILT
3485 SF | 3485 SF | 3485 SF
LOT AREA 5000 SF | (Existing) | (Existing) | (Existing)
LOT WIDTH 50 FEET | 35.0 (Exist) | 35.0 (Exist) | 35.0 (Exist)
LOT DEPTH 70 FEET 105.0 SF {105.0 SF N/A
PRINCIPAL USES
FRONT_YARD 10° 3.0 3.0 N/A
EACH SIDE YARD 5'&10’ 8.70'\3.0' | 13.40\3.0’ N/A
REAR YARD 20 FEET [52.50 FEET 56.83 N/A
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS
SIDE_YARD 4 FEET N/A N/A N/A
REAR YARD 5 FEET N/A N/A N/A
MAXIMUM COVERAGES

BUILDING AREA AS % OF LOT 45 % 26.2 % 21.4% N/A
LOT COVERAGE 65 % 40.2 % 39.6% N/A
BLDG HEIGHT 35 FEET [30.33 FEET N/A N/A
MAX. HEIGHT (STORIES) 3 3 2 N/A

NOTES:

1. EXISTING OH WIRES. DISCONNECT EXISTING WIRES FROM HOUSE. RE—ATTACH IN
VERTICAL POSITION.

2. EXISTING SANITARY LATERAL PER CITY NOTES. INV. ELEVATION DISCONNECT
AND PROTECT EXISTING SANITARY LINE DURING CONSTRUCTION. RE—CONNECT
UPON COMPLETION.

3. EXISTING ELECTRICAL METER. PROPOSED METER LOCATION—UPGRADE SERVICE
PER ULl

4. PRIOR TO ANY WORK INVOLVED RAISING THE HOUSE, CONTACT ALL UTILITY
COMPANIES TO SHUT OFF AND/OR DISCONNECT SERVICE INCLUDING SEWER
SHUT OFF. RECONNECT ALL UTILITIES PER CITY OF MILFORD REQUIREMENTS
UPON COMPLETION.

5. ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND STOCKPILED SOIL NEEDS TO BE REMOVED
FROM SITE
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NOTES:

1. The Total Area of the Parcel is 3675 sq. ft.; 0.084 Acres.

2. The Parcel is in Zone R-—5.

3. Map References:

A. Map on File: Map of Lots owned by George E. Haskins; and in MLR Map #R—24.

CT.

¢ 0w

Map Southern Connecticut Gas #2152, 2/6 /96, Milford, CT Richard Street
Sanitary Sewer Map #S—256 on file in the City of Engineering Department, Milford,

Richard Street Proposed Storm Drain, City of Milford, March 25, 1981, DT-1190
in the City of Milford Engineering Department.

E. South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority, Richard Street.

4. Deed Reference:
Volume 3319 Page 409

5. The Parcel is in Flood Zone AE—11 as scaled from FIRM, City of Milford, New Haven

County,

Panel 534 of 635, Community Panel Number 090082 0534 H, Map date December 17,

2010.
6. North Rotation is based on NAD 83.

7. Vertical Datum is based on NAVD 1988.
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NOTES:

This survey and map has been prepared pursuant to the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies Sections 20—-300b—1 through 20-300b—20 and
the "Standards for Survey and Maps in the State of Connecticut” as adopted
by the Connecticut Association of Land Surveyors, Inc. on September 26, 1996.

It is a Zoning Location Survey based upon a Dependent Resurvey and is
intended to depict the position of existing or proposed improvements with
respect to applicable municipal setback requirements. The purpose is to
enable determination of compliance with said requirements.

This survey conforms to Horizontal Accuracy Class A-2.

To my knowledge and belief, this map is substantially correct as noted hereon.

Date By

Ronald W. Wassmer, PE LS CT Lic. No. 16975

This survey is not valid unless it bears a live signature and live seal.
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Underground utility, structure and facility locations depicted and noted hereon
have been compiled, in part, from record mapping supplied by the respective
utility companies or governmental agencies, from parol testimony and from other
sources. These locations must be considered approximate in nature. Additionally,

other such features may exist on the site, the existence of which are unknown to @\A ﬁ@
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PROVIDE MEMBRANE FLASHING BEHIND LEDGER BD.
AND SHALL EXTEND 6" ABOVE DECKING
AND EXTEND DOWN OVER DRIP EDGE

PROVIDE ALUM. COUNTER FLASHING OVER
Z-FLASHING #1

Z-FLASHING #1 OVER TOP OF LEDGER BD.
2x6 DECKING

P.T. 2x JOIST @ 16" O.C. - SEE PLAN

T.0. FIN. FLR.

DECK CONNECTION TO
HOUSE - SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS

GALV. HANGERS

CONNECTORS - SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS

Z-FLASHING #2
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I TOP RAIL PROFILE MAY VARY
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SYSTEMS ONLY

CONNECTOR
SEE STRUCTURAL
DWG.'S

/ s\ TYP. DECK RAIL DETAIL

7%"

2x BLOCKING W/ HANGER

P.T. 2x JOISTS (SEE PLAN)

P.T. 2x BEAM (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)

CONNECTORS - SEE STRUCTURAL DWG.'S
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DECK & RAIL NOTES:

1. RAILING / GUARDRAIL TO BE TREATED LUMBER - (ADD ALTERNATE BY OWNER FOR PVC & COMPOSITE RAIL SYSTEM)
2. ALL FLOOR DECKING TO BE TREATED 2x6 - (ADD ALTERNATE BY OWNER FOR COMPOSITE DECK SYSTEM)

3. DECKING SHALL BE PICTURE FRAMED SO THAT BD. ENDS ARE NOT EXPOSED.

4. ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO BE P.T. LUMBER

5. ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE GALVANIZED

——s——— PROVIDE CAP ON ALL POSTS

7)

HANDRAIL WITH RETURNS INTO POSTS
2x RISERS BETWEEN STRINGERS
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%
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P.T. CARRIAGE PROVIDE
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CONNECTOR - SEE STRUCTURAL DWG.'S
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GENERAL NOTES:
. THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, TO THE

BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, LATEST EDITION AS
SUPPLEMENTED, AMENDED, AND ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CONNECTICUT.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS

OF THE INTERNATIONAL INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, LATEST EDITION
AND ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL AND STATE CODES,
STANDARDS, REGULATIONS, AND LAWS.

. ALL REFERENCED STANDARDS REFER TO THE EDITION IN

FORCE AT THE TIME THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE
ISSUED FOR PERMIT.

. WORK NOT INDICATED ON A PART OF THE DRAWINGS BUT

REASONABLY IMPLIED TO BE SIMILAR TO THAT SHOWN AT
CORRESPONDING PLACES SHALL BE REPEATED.

. IN ANY CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NOTES, DETAILS

AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE MOST RIGID REQUIREMENTS SHALL
GOVERN. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NO DEVIATION FROM
DESIGN DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE
ARCHITECT.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND

CONDITIONS AND COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS, DRAWINGS FROM OTHER CONSULTANTS, PROJECT
SHOP DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING FACILITIES,

STRUCTURES, AND UTILITY LINES FROM ALL DAMAGE.

. JOB SAFETY AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES ARE THE

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

. THE BUILDING IS DESIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING UNIFORMLY

DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS:

(A) SNOW LOAD — BASIC GROUND SNOW LOAD IS 30 PSF
WITH APPLICABLE SNOW SHADOWING FACTORS.

(B) WIND LOADS — DESIGN WIND SPEED: 100 MPH,
EXPOSURE "C” AND IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 1.0.

(C) SEISMIC LOADS — NOT APPLICABLE.

FOUNDATION NOTES:
. DOWELS FROM FOOTINGS INTO PIERS AND WALLS ABOVE,

SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AND NUMBER AS VERTICAL
REINFORCEMENT IN PIERS AND WALLS, AND SHALL BE
EXTENDED LTE INTO FOOTINGS AND LTS INTO PIERS AND
WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

. DROP BOTTOM OF WALLS AND PIERS TO TOP OF FOOTINGS,

TO OBTAIN FULL EXTENT OF CONTACT, UNLESS OTHERWISE
SHOWN.

. CENTERLINE OF FOOTINGS AND CENTERLINE OF WALLS,

PIERS, COLUMNS, AND BEAMS SHALL BE THE SAME UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

. NO BACK FILLING SHALL BE DONE AGAINST FOUNDATION

AND RETAINING WALLS UNTIL CONCRETE HAS ATTAINED AT
LEAST 75% OF ITS 28 DAY STRENGTH. BEFORE BACK
FILLING, PROVIDE BRACING FOR WALLS SUSTAINING MORE
THAN 3 FEET OF EARTH PRESSURE. THIS BRACING SHALL
REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL SLABS AND BEAMS FRAMING
INTO WALL (INCLUDING SLAB ON GRADE) HAVE BEEN PLACED
AND SET.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ADEQUATELY

PROTECT ALL EXCAVATION SLOPES. WHERE NECESSARY
SHEETING AND SHORING OF EXCAVATION SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH ALL REQUIRED TIE BACKS AND BRACING.

. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE BETWEEN TWO ADJACENT FOOTINGS

SHALL NOT EXCEED 2 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL.

. COMPACTION SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A QUALIFIED

TESTING LABORATORY OR GEO-TECHNICAL ENGINEER. TAKE
A MINIMUM OF ONE FIELD DENSITY TEST (ASTM D—1557 OR
D—2922) FOR EACH LAYER. LOCATION OF TEST SHALL BE
RANDOMLY SELECTED BY TESTING AGENCY.

. FOOTINGS ADJACENT TO EXISTING BUILDING FOUNDATIONS

SHALL BE DROPPED TO MATCH BOTTOM OF NEW FOOTING
TO BOTTOM OF EXISTING.

REINFORCED CONCRETE NOTES:

1.

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE AND CONCRETING PRACTICES SHALL
CONFORM WITH ACI-318— 02, "AMERICAN CONCRETE
INSTITUTE, BUILDING CODE FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE.”
DETAILS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI-135, "MANUAL
OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED
CONCRETE STRUCTURES” UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE
DRAWINGS.

. ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT

STONE CONCRETE. CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS, PIERS, GRADE
BEAMS, FOUNDATION WALLS, PILE CAPS, SLABS ON GRADE,
AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE SHALL HAVE AN AIR ENTRAINING

AGENT.

. ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615,

GRADE 60.

. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A185. CHAIR OR

LIFT WIRE FABRIC DURING CONCRETE PLACEMENT TO INSURE
PROPER POSITION IN SLAB.

. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SECURELY HELD IN PLACE WHILE

PLACING CONCRETE. IF REQUIRED ADDITIONAL BARS OR STIRRUPS
SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH SUPPORT
OR ALL BARS.

. ALL REINFORCING BARS, SHALL BE LAPPED AS SPECIFICALLY

DETAILED ON DRAWINGS. WHERE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS, ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE LAPPED USING
THE TENSION SPLICE LENGTHS IN THE SCHEDULE ON DRAWINGS.
LAP WALL TOP HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT AT CENTER

OF SPAN. LAP WALL BOTTOM HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT AT
SUPPORT. LAP INSIDE FACE WALL VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT AT
SUPPORT. LAP OUTSIDE FACE VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT AT
MID—HEIGHT OF WALL. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED TERMINATE
CONTINUOUS BARS AT DISCONTINUOUS ENDS WITH STANDARD
HOOKS.

. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE 3/4 INCH FOR SLABS, 1

INCH FOR WALLS AND 1-1/2 INCHES FOR COLUMNS. MINIMUM
CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE 1 INCH FOR
SLABS ON GRADE AND WALLS. ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO
WEATHER OR EARTH SHALL HAVE MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER OF 2
INCHES FOR BARS LARGER THAN #5, 1—-1/2 INCHES FOR #5
BARS OR SMALLER. FOR ALL CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH
PROVIDE 3 INCHES COVER. ALL CONCRETE PLACED AGAINST
PERMANENT SHEETING SHALL HAVE 4 INCHES COVER.

. PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI-318,

CHAPTER 6.4. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS SHOWING CONSTRUCTION
JOINT LOCATIONS ALONG WITH THE SEQUENCE OF POURS FOR THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER’S REVIEW. WALL (CONTINUOUS FOOTING)
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED SO AS TO PROVIDE A 60
FOOT MAXIMUM LENGTH OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

10. NO CONCRETE TEST WILL BE ACCEPTED IF CONCRETE IS

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

TAMPERED WITH IN ANY WAY AFTER SAID TEST IS PERFORMED.
REPEAT TEST IF WATER IS ADDED AFTER INITIAL SAMPLING.

VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN WALLS SHALL BE USED ONLY
WITH PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER AND SHALL BE
LOCATED AT LEAST EIGHT FEET FROM ANY WALL OPENING FOR
FOUNDATION WALLS.

NO HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS WILL BE PERMITTED IN
BEAMS, WALLS AND SLABS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS OR APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE REINFORCING STEEL
ERECTOR WITH A SET OF STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR FIELD USE.

ALL ADJOINING SURFACES NOT CAST MONOLITHICALLY SHALL BE
ROUGHENED TO 1/4 INCH AMPLITUDE FOR THE ENTIRE
INTERSECTING SURFACE ACCORDING TO ACI RECOMMENDATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL
OPENINGS, PIPE SLEEVES, CURBS ETC. AS REQUIRED BY OTHER
TRADES BEFORE CONCRETE IS PLACED.

FOR LOCATION OF FLOOR DRAINS, CURBS, CONCRETE PADS AND
FLOOR DEPRESSIONS SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS.

COORDINATE LOCATION OF SLOTTED INSERTS, WELDED PLATES,
AND OTHER ITEMS TO BE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE WITH
ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL USE RIGID TEMPLATES TO INSTALL ANCHOR
BOLTS.

PIPES OR CONDUITS ARE NOT PERMITTED TO BE PLACED IN
SLAB.

TYPICAL SLAB ON—GRADE REINFORCING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
TEMPERATURE REINFORCING 6 X 6 — W2.9 X W2.9 WELDED WIRE
FABRIC.

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES:

1. FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL
CONFORM WITH THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION,
"MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION™ (LATEST EDITION) OR THE
"MANUAL FOR STEEL CONSTRUCTION, LOAD AND RESISTANCE
FACTOR DESIGN” (LATEST EDITION).

2. ALL STEEL DETAILS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AISC "SPECIFICATIONS FOR
STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS, ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN AND
PLASTIC DESIGN”, (LATEST EDITION) OR THE "MANUAL FOR STEEL
CONSTRUCTION, LOAD AND RESISTANCE FACTOR DESIGN”, (LATEST
EDITION). BRACED FRAME CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AISC "SEISMIC
PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL BUILDINGS” 2002 EDITION.

3. ALL ROLLED SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM STANDARD AS572,
GRADE 50 UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ELSEWHERE ON OTHER
DRAWINGS.

4, STEEL FOR TUBE SECTIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM AS500
GRADE B, FY = 46 KSI. PIPE STEEL SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM
A 500 GR B, FY = 42 KSl

5. ALL CONNECTION MATERIAL, BASE PLATES, ANGLES AND
MISCELLANEOUS FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM STANDARD
A-36 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. SHOP AND FIELD CONNECTIONS NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON
THE DRAWINGS MAY BE BOLTED OR WELDED.

7. WHEN NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ELSEWHERE ON THE DRAWINGS,
ALL BEAM TO BEAM AND BEAM TO COLUMN CONNECTIONS SHALL
BE TWO SIDED WEB ANGLE CONNECTIONS.

8. ALTERNATE CONNECTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED ONLY WITH THE 8
WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. HOWEVER, THE ENGINEER
SHALL BE THE SOLE JUDGE OF ACCEPTABILITY AND THE
CONTRACTOR'S BID SHALL ANTICIPATE THE USE OF THOSE SPECIFIC
DETAILS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. IN ANY EVENT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF SUCH
ALTERNATE DETAILS WHICH HE PROPOSES.

9. WHEN INDICATED AS BOLTED ON THE DRAWINGS, ALL SHOP OR
FIELD BOLTED BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BOLTED
CONNECTIONS USING 3/4 INCH DIAMETER A325 BEARING BOLTS IN
STANDARD HOLES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

10. ALL BEAMS AND GIRDERS SHALL BE CONNECTED FOR 115% OF
REACTION DENOTED BY THE SYMBOL V ON PLAN. IF NO REACTION
IS GIVEN PROVIDE CONNECTIONS PER NOTE 12 BELOW.

11. ALL BEAM AND GIRDER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE A LEAST
CAPABLE OF DEVELOPING THE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LOAD
CAPACITY OF THE MEMBER USING THE REACTION FROM THE
ALLOWABLE LOAD OF BEAM AS TABULATED IN THE MANUAL OF
STEEL CONSTRUCTION PART 2, (LATEST EDITION) UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

12. WHEN INDICATED AS BOLTED ON THE DRAWINGS, ALL SHOP OR
FIELD BOLTED COLUMN SPLICES, COLUMN TO BEAM CONNECTIONS
AND BRACING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BEARING TYPE
CONNECTIONS USING 3/4 INCH DIAMETER A325 BOLTS IN
STANDARD HOLES.

13. SPLICES SHALL BE ALLOWED ONLY AT LOCATIONS SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS UNLESS APPROVED
OTHERWISE BY THE ENGINEER IN WRITING.

14. OVERSIZED OR SLOTTED HOLES SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY
CONNECTIONS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
OR APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER.

15. ALL ANCHOR RODS SHALL CONFORM TO F1554 UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

16. THE STRUCTURAL STEEL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE
BOTTOM OF BASE PLATE ELEVATION WITH THE TOP OF CONCRETE
ELEVATION. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE
ALLOWANCE IN HIS BID FOR THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS.

17. ALL WELDS INDICATED SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM WELD SIZE
SPECIFIED BY THE CURRENT AISC MANUAL OF STEEL DESIGN.

18. ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED WELDERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH A.W.S. SPECIFICATIONS, (LATEST EDITIONS). ALL
WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL CONFORM TO AW.S. A5.1 GRADE
E—70. BARE ELECTRODES AND GRANULAR FLUX SHALL CONFORM
TO AW.S. A5.17, F70 AW.S. FLUX CLASSIFICATION.

19. PROVIDE WELDED STIFFENER PLATES ON BOTH SIDES OF THE
WEB OF BEAMS AT POINTS OF CONCENTRATED LOAD.

20. THE FILLER BEAMS SHOULD BE SPACED EQUALLY BETWEEN THE
SUPPORTS IF NOT OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

21. CUTS, HOLES, COPING, ETC. REQUIRED FOR WORK OF OTHER
TRADES SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS AND MADE IN
THE SHOP. CUTS OR BURNING OF HOLES IN STRUCTURAL STEEL
MEMBERS IN THE FIELD WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

22. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH
ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND DRAWINGS
RELATED TO OTHER TRADES. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO CHECK AND COORDINATE DIMENSIONS,
CLEARANCES, ETC., WITH THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES.

23. THE STRUCTURAL STEEL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND
COORDINATE THE LOCATIONS OF BEAMS AND GIRDERS AROUND
ELEVATORS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

24, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ENGINEER WITH SHOP
DRAWINGS TO BE APPROVED PRIOR TO FABRICATING STEEL.

2 #5 ABOVE & BELOW

OPENINGS GREATER THAN S.F.(STEP FTG.)
1'—4" WIDE SHOWN ON PLAN
2 #5 EA SIDE OF
f OPENINGS
1"=3"MIN.{— [ | — \
SEE FOUNDATION
A SECTIONS FOR FOUNDATION WALL
— REINFORCING 2'-0" / 2'-0" —
1 ” TYP-
BURIED UTILTY— [ | 2'-0 WALL REINF.EA.SIDE (TrP.)
#5 DIAG BARS ®| (2)#5 MIN.
- —
l\T %}‘5 %%ETAR | il —_— FOUND.WALL
& SIDES. B.F.E. A BOT.BARS \
I 6” \
8 5 | C
% MIN. ” B ;
w= S —
1 e - —
BFE (SEE PLAN) T ] -
|
o
1'-0" oy
3 BURIED 4" CLR MIN AT
MIN. UTILITY SIDES AND TOP
SEE WALL SECTIONS 7
FOR FTG. REINF.
4’0" MIN.TO
NEXT STEP

WALL OPENING
TYP. FOUNDATION WALL/FOOTING DETAILS

STEP FOOTING (SF) FOOTING BREAK

NTS

SCHEDULE OF SPLICE LENGTH

COMPRESSION TENSION (fc=4,000psi)
LAP SPLICE LENGTH
gg‘; '—ALFI’E SZ#‘SE TOP BARS OTHER BARS
CATEGORY SEE CATEGORY SEE
NOTE 1 BELOW NOTE 1 BELOW
I I I it
#3 12" 24" 36" 19" 28"
#4 15" 36" 48" 25" 37"
#5 19" 40" 60" 31" 46"
#6 23" 48" 72" 37" 55"
#7 27" 70" 105" 54" 81"
#8 30" 80" 120" 62" 92"
#9 34" 90" 136" 70" 104"
#10 39" 102" 153" 78" M7
#11 43" 113" 170" 87" 130"
NOT
USED ON e LCS e LTS
DWG.

FOOTING SCHEDULE

NOTES FOR SCHEDULES OF SPLICE LENGTH:

1. THE SCHEDULES BELOW INCLUDES SPLICE LENGTHS WHICH
SATISFY THE PROJECT REQUIREMENTS AND THE FOLLOWING
CRITERIA.

fy=60,000psi

CONCRETE WEIGHT = 150Ib/cu.ft.

TENSION SPLICE LENGTHS ARE DIVIDED INTO TWO CATEGORIES
WHICH SHALL BE APPLIED AS FOLLOWS:

CATEGORY I, CLEAR SPACING OF BARS BEING DEVELOPED OR
SPLICED NOT LESS THAN db, CLEAR COVER NOT LESS THAN db,

LAP BARS

HORIZ. FDN WALL REINF— MIN. 40 BAR DIA.

<
a4 | )
2 4 <

s K

FOUNDATION WALL VERT —

CONSTRUCTION JT. CONT. 2x4 KEYWAY.

FDN WALL CONST. JT DETAIL

NTS

FDN WALL REINF. B

4 |_— OUTSIDE CORNER BARS
TO MATCH ALL
HORIZ. REINF.

LY

40 DIAM LAP

OUTSIDE CORNER

FDN WALL REINF. a

a4, |_— OUTSIDE CORNER BARS
TO MATCH ALL
| q HORIZ. REINF.

)Y

40 DIAM LAP

OUTSIDE CORNER
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MARK SIZE REINF. BFE
4 #7 T&B HOOKED LW SEE PLAN
F 3.5x3 3'-6"x3'-0"x3'-0" #3 TIES @ 16" O.C.
6 #7 T&B HOOKED LW SEE PLAN
F21x6 21-0"x6-0"x3-0 #4@12"0.C. T&B HOOKED SW
6 #7 T&B HOOKED LW SEE PLAN
F 25x6 25-0"x6-0"x3-0 #4@12"0.C. T&B HOOKED SW
Fisxes | 18-ome-exa-or | 4R TEBLW SEE PLAN
e UXeEoXS #{] @180
F6x2.5 o-ox2-orx-3-on | 2 FOTEBLW SEE PLAN
e UXEEoXma #{7] @180C.
F35x35 | 3-6"x3-6"x3-0" 4 #6 T&B LW SEE PLAN
XS OXIFoXS" #4@12"0.C. T&B SW
90° HOOKED ENDS
F14.5x2.5 a-enaigr | 4 A0 TEBLW SEE PLAN
SX2.51 14-3'x2-6"x3" #{] @180C.
F6x4.0 6'-0"x4'-0"x3'-0" > #T&B LW SEE PLAN
x4 XA X #4@12"0.C. T&B SW
90° HOOKED ENDS
F3.0x2.5 | 3-0"%2-6"x3-0" 4 #oTE&BLW SEE PLAN
OXe. xeoxer #{] @ 180.C.
F2.0x2.5 | 2-0"%2-6"x3-0" 4 #oTEBLW SEE PLAN
OXE. RESECS #{7] @180
F45x25 | 4-6"x2-6"x3-0" 4 #oTEBLW SEE PLAN
e oXeroXs" #{] @180

NOTE: T&B LONG WAY REINFORCING TO EXTEND TO FAR SIDE OF

ADJACENT FOOTINGS.

AND BEAM STIRRUPS OF COLUMN TIES THROUGHOUT Ld NOT LESS
THAN THE CODE MINIMUM OR CLEAR SPACING OF BARS BEING
DEVELOPED OR SPLICED NOT LESS THAN 2db & CLEAR COVER
NOT LESS THAN db.

CATEGORY II; BARS NOT COVERED BY CATEGORY I.

. USE COMPRESSION LAP SPLICE LENGTH (LCS) AT ALL COLUMN
SPLICE LOCATIONS NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED AND UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE ON PLANS OR DETAIL. USE TENSION
SPLICE FOR ALL OTHER SPLICES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS).

. THE STANDARD LAP SPLICE (0.0005 x fy x D) IS USED FOR
COMPRESSION IN SPLICES AND CLASS "B” SPLICE IS USED FOR
TENSION SPLICES. THE CONTRACTOR MAY SUBMIT LESSER SPLICE
LENGTHS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AT THE SAME TIME
PROVIDING THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

A. DETAILS PREPARE AND SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR
INDICATING LOCATION AND PROPOSED LAYOUT OF REBARS AND
LENGTHS OF SPLICES.

B. WHERE THE SIZE AND NUMBER OF TIES OR SPIRALS PERMITS
THE REDUCTION OF LAP LENGTH, THOSE BARS SHALL BE
INDICATED ON THE DETAILS.

C. WHERE COMPUTED STRESS VALUES PERMIT THE REDUCTION OF
LAP LENGTH, COMPUTATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR
REVIEW.

D. THE APPLICABLE SECTION OF THE ACI-95 CODE PERMITTING
THE LESSER SPLICE LENGTH SHALL BE INDICATED IN THE
SUBMITTED MATERIAL.

4. TOP BARS ARE HORIZONTAL BARS PLACED SO THAT MORE THAN

12 INCHES OF CONCRETE IS CAST IN THE MEMBER BELOW THE
BAR.

10”

6"

6%"

OFFSETS

NOTE: VERT WALL REINF NOT SHOWN SEE FOUNDATION SECTIONS.

DETAIL - TYPICAL FND WALL CORNER REINF.
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